conditions existing as at that date.

The classification of financial assets to be measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income is made on the
basis of the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from Previous
GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:
I. Reconciliation of Equity as at 1 April 2016
II. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2017
III. Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017.
Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with financial statements prepared under Ind AS.

Currency in Indian Rupees

Mukta VN Films Limited

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2018

3 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment -   -   -
Financial assets
 - Loan 2 10,000,000   (4,579,501)   5,420,499
Income tax assets (net)   4,537,496   -   4,537,496
Deferred income tax assets (net)   1,083,000   -   1,083,000
Other non-current assets 2 -   3,663,601   3,663,601
Total non-current assets   15,620,496   (915,900)   14,704,596

Current assets
Financial assets
 - Trade receivables 385,264,270   -   385,264,270
 - Unbilled revenue   305,896   -   305,896
 - Cash and cash equivalents   1,661,744   1,661,744
Other current assets 2   68,458,662   915,900   69,374,562
Total current assets   455,690,572   915,900   456,606,472

TOTAL ASSETS   471,311,068   -   471,311,068

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 60,000,000   -   60,000,000
Other equity

  - Equity component of compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference
shares 5 3,600,000   (1,087,713)   2,512,287
 - Money received against share warrants 3, 5 2,400,000   -   2,400,000
 - Others 2,828,246   (94,184)   2,734,062
Total equity 68,828,246   (1,181,897)   67,646,349

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 5 -   821,897   821,897
Provisions 34,219   -   34,219
Total non-current liabilities 34,219   821,897   856,116

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 5 157,836,368   360,000   158,196,368
 - Trade payables 234,328,212   -   234,328,212
 - Other financial liabilities 5,500,000   -   5,500,000
Other current liabilities 4,698,629   -   4,698,629
Short-term provisions 85,394   -   85,394
Total current liabilities 402,448,603   360,000   402,808,603

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 471,311,068   -   471,311,068

Reconciliation of total equity as at 1 April 2016

Particulars 1 April 2016

Total equity as per previous GAAP 68,828,246
Adjustments:
Effect of restating liability of compound instrument at fair value 5 (1,181,897)
Total adjustments (1,181,897)

Total equity as per Ind AS 67,646,349

Currency in Indian Rupees

Mukta VN Films Limited

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2018

3 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

Currency in Indian Rupees

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 166,055   -   166,055
Financial assets
 - Loan 2 10,000,000   (3,875,288)   6,124,712
Income tax assets (net)   -   -
Deferred income tax assets (net) 4   1,161,108 415,596   1,576,704
Other non-current assets 2 -   2,750,210   2,750,210
Total non-current assets   11,327,163   (709,482)   10,617,681

Current Assets
Financial assets
 - Trade receivables 1 163,865,254   (1,135,797)   162,729,457
 - Unbilled revenue   30,802 -   30,802
 - Cash and cash equivalents   120,995 -   120,995
Other current assets 2   20,520,036 915,900   21,435,936
Total current assets   184,537,087   (219,897)   184,317,190

TOTAL ASSETS   195,864,250   (929,379)   194,934,871

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital
Other equity 60,000,000   -   60,000,000

  - Equity component of compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference
shares 5 3,600,000   (1,087,713)   2,512,287
 - Money received against share warrants 1, 3, 5 2,400,000   -   2,400,000
 - Others 4,063,875   (421,002)   3,642,873
Total equity 70,063,875   (1,508,715)   68,555,160

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 5 -   579,337   579,337
Provisions 54,219   -   54,219
Total non-current liabilities 54,219   579,337   633,556

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 5 61,454,301   360,000   61,814,301
 - Trade payables 61,854,695   -   61,854,695
 - Other financial liabilities 1,000,000   -   1,000,000
Other current liabilities 724,119   -   724,119
Short-term provisions 5 713,040   (360,000)   353,040
Total current liabilities 125,746,155   -   125,746,155

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 195,864,249   (929,378)   194,934,871

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017

Particulars 31 March 2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP 70,063,875
Adjustments:
Effect of restating liability of compound instrument at fair value 5 (1,181,897)
Compound financial instrument - charge for the year 5 (117,440)
Debtors - ECL impact 1 (1,135,797)
Deposits - amortisation cost 2 (913,391)
Deposits - interest income 2 704,213
Reversal of provision for final cost (as preference shares are non-cumulative) 5 720,000
Deferred tax assets 4 415,597
Total adjustments (1,508,715)

Total equity as per Ind AS 68,555,160

Mukta VN Films Limited

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2018

3 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

Currency in Indian Rupees

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 40,591,954   -   40,591,954
Other income 2, 5 9,269,747   1,064,213 10,333,960
Total income 49,861,701   1,064,213 50,925,914

Expenses
Employee benefits expense 6,193,126   -   6,193,126
Finance cost 3, 5 9,224,862   2,817,440   12,042,302
Depreciation expenses 9,945   -   9,945
Other expenses 1, 2 32,326,152   2,049,188   34,375,340
Total Expenses 47,754,085   4,866,628   52,620,713

Profit before tax 2,107,616 (3,802,415) (1,694,799)

Income tax expense :
Current tax 590,094   -   590,094
Deferred tax 4 (78,107) (415,597)   (493,704)

Profit / (loss) for the year 1,595,629 (3,386,818)   (1,791,189)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss : -   -   -
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -   -   -

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,595,629 (3,386,818) (1,791,189)

Notes to the reconciliations

Note 1: Trade receivables

Note 2: Security deposits given

Note 3: Guarantee

Note 4: Deferred tax

Note 5: Compound financial liability

Note 6: Statement of cash flows
The transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

Preference shares issued were reclassified as compound financial instrument and as a result of restatement of its debt component to fair
value, the impact was a reduction of retained earnings by Rs 94,184 as at 1 April 2016 and balance component was classified to
borrowings (current and non-current). The charge for the year ended 31 March 2017 was debited to finance cost and provision made in